
4
7
3
9
2

MEMORANDUM

The City of
OKLAHOMA CITY

Council Agenda
Item No. IX. AN

5/20/2025

TO: Mayor and City Council

FROM: Craig Freeman, City Manager

Amendment No. 2 to Contract for Engineering Services with Olsson, Inc., Project DC-0311, 
Drainage Improvements, Sunnymeade Place and Croydon Court in the vicinity of West Wilshire 
Boulevard and West Britton Road off Sunnymeade Place, fee increase of $55,825. Ward 2.

Location:
Sunnymeade Place and Croydon Court in the vicinity of West Wilshire Boulevard and West 
Britton Road off Sunnymeade Place

Background:
This 2017 General Bond project provides for a site survey including existing utilities, 
easements/rights-of-way; performing additional hydrological and hydraulic analysis of the 
existing drainage system if needed; preparing drainage calculations, maps and exhibits as needed 
to illustrate findings; and providing alternatives/recommendations for lessening/alleviating the 
flooding conditions, which includes a variety of erosion control products that may be best suited 
for the site conditions/channel hydraulics.

Subsequent to execution of the original contract as previously amended, it has been determined 
that construction will exceed the original schedule by 150 calendar days. The Engineer will be 
required to provide additional construction administration and inspection services.

Construction began in early 2024 and is expected to be completed fall 2025.

Engineer:
Olsson, Inc.

Engineering Fee:
Original Contract Amount $554,220
Amendment No. 1 20,000
Amendment No. 2     55,825
Revised Contract Amount $630,045

Source of Funds:
2024 GO Bonds-2017 Auth-Rstr > OCITY > Proposition 10, Drainage Control System > Section 
A > Drainage Improvements > GO Bond Listed > Bond No A.8, Project DC-0311, Nichols Hills 
Suburban Tracts > Architect & Engineering
(2248>3305302>LISTD>B1710010008>54040001)



4
7
3
9
2

Review:
Public Works Department

Recommendation: Amendment be approved.


